SB0212/687274/2

BY: Finance Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 212

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 13, after "Technology;" insert "requiring the Secretary to provide a certain annual report on certain technology development projects to the Department of Legislative Services;".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, in line 10, strike "SUBTITLE" and substitute "TITLE".

On page 12, in line 18, strike "MARYLAND" and substitute "EMARYLAND".

On page 16, in line 14, strike "\square 3A-302(B)(2)" and substitute "\sqrare 3A-301(B)(2)".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 17, after line 27, insert:

"(M) ON OR BEFORE JANUARY 15 OF EACH YEAR, FOR EACH MAJOR INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT PROJECT CURRENTLY IN DEVELOPMENT OR FOR WHICH OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE FUNDING IS BEING PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 3A-309(I)(3) OF THIS SUBTITLE, SUBJECT TO § 2-1246 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE, THE SECRETARY SHALL PROVIDE A SUMMARY REPORT TO THE DEPARTMENT OF LEGISLATIVE SERVICES WITH THE MOST UP-TO-DATE PROJECT INFORMATION INCLUDING:

(1) PROJECT STATUS;

FIN

- (2) ANY SCHEDULE, COST, AND SCOPE CHANGES SINCE THE LAST ANNUAL REPORT;
- (3) A RISK ASSESSMENT INCLUDING ANY PROBLEMS IDENTIFIED
 BY ANY INTERNAL OR EXTERNAL REVIEW AND ANY CORRECTIVE ACTIONS
 TAKEN; AND
 - (4) ANY CHANGE IN THE MONITORING OR OVERSIGHT STATUS.".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 23, strike in their entirety lines 4 through 10.

On page 24, in line 16, strike "**3A-505.**" and substitute "**3A-504.**"; after line 17, insert:

"(1) ESTABLISH AND ADMINISTER A PROGRAM TO PROVIDE COST-EFFICIENT, 24-HOUR, DUAL PARTY RELAY SERVICE TO PROGRAM PARTICIPANTS AT A COMPARABLE LEVEL OF ACCESS AND QUALITY THAT A STANDARD TELECOMMUNICATION SERVICE PROVIDES TO A PERSON WITHOUT A HEARING OR SPEECH DISABILITY;";

in lines 18 and 22, strike "(1)" and "(2)", respectively, and substitute "(2)" and "(3)", respectively; and in line 27, strike "(A)(2)" and substitute "(A)(3)".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 25, in lines 1 and 4, strike "3A-506." and "3A-507.", respectively, and substitute "3A-505." and "3A-506.", respectively; and in lines 5, 10, 15, 25, and 29, in each instance, strike "3A-503" and substitute "3A-504(A)".

On page 26, in line 13, strike "§ 3A-503" and substitute "§ 3A-504(A)".

On page 28, in line 2, strike "**§ 3A-507**" and substitute "**§ 3A-506**".

On page 31, in line 31, strike the period and substitute ": AND".

On page 32, in line 5, strike "§ **3A-302**" and substitute "§ **3A-301**".